
,-: ";gip CLgRq''~~.
~ e'•.
y '9i

I I I~ O
?. r A '.
F ~;. I ~~ Zv ~..,,..;' ~ ;~:.~.~~~ a ;

t ~ r 3r
~ ~

r̀yFMIs51oN ~~tj ..

20-148

REPORT TO COUNCIL

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Date: 1 /28/2020

SUBJECT
Action on Approval of First Amendment to the City Manager Employment Agreement, and a
Resolution to Amend the City Manager Employment Agreement and Approve and Adopt the Updated
Salary Plan that includes the Classification of City Manager [Council Pillar: Enhance Community
Engagement and Transparency]

BACKGROUND
The City Manager, Deanna J. Santana has been employed by the City of Santa Clara since October
2, 2017. The City entered into an employment agreement with Ms. Santana on August 22, 2017 and
that agreement provides that the City Council shall periodically meet with the employee for the
express purpose of determining any appropriate salary adjustment. The City Council held a Closed
Session meeting for the purpose of evaluating the City Manager's performance and two subsequent
meetings to discuss potential compensation action.

Government Code section 20636(b)(1) and California Code of Regulations section 570.5 require that
public salary schedules include specific information and be approved by the governing body
whenever they are updated or revised.

DISCUSSION
As allowed for by the City Manager's employment contract, the City Council has requested
amendments to the City Manager's contract. The City Manager's current annual base salary is
$403,320.00. In addition, the City Manager receives various benefits, including a monthly housing
allowance in the amount of three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($3,750.00), or $45,000
annually, to be used by the City Manager for housing no more than 20 miles from Santa Clara City
Hall through the duration of the Employee's employment. It is recommended that the City Manager's
employment agreement be amended to eliminate section 3.5 Monthly Housing effective September
30, 2019, and no further housing allowance shall be provided.

In addition, using those same funds assigned to the housing allowance, it is recommended that the
City Manager's compensation be amended to include an 11.2% merit increase, retroactive to October
6, 2019. The City Manager did not receive a merit increase for 2017/18. The revised annual base
salary for the City Manager shall be approximately $448,491.84.

Updated Salary Plan

Section 9 of the Personnel and Salary Resolution requires City Council approval of compensation
plans for both classified and unclassified positions. California Code Regulations section 570.5
requires the adoption of updated publicly available salary schedules by the governing body. The
attached Resolution attaches and approves the updated salary plan for the classification of City

City of Santa Clara Page 1 of 3 Printed on 3/6/2020

City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

powered by LegistarT''



20-148

Manager.

Further Adjustment

Agenda Date: 1 /28/2020

Section 3.2 of the City Manager's employment contract states she will be "subject to the cost of living

adjustments for City Miscellaneous Unclassified Management Employees in Unit 9." Accordingly,

once the City's negotiations with Unit 9 are completed, the City Manager will be entitled to the

adjustments provided for that unit. However, if those adjustments exceed the amount set forth in

Government Code section 3511.2, they will not be automatic and will require the further express

approval of the Council.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered does not constitute a "project" within the meaning of the California

Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15378(b)(5) in that it is a

governmental organizational or administrative activity that will not result in director indirect changes

in the environment.

FISCAL IMPACT
The City Manager's current annual base salary is $403,320 (total compensation $749,015; $599,212

General Fund and $149,803 Stadium Allocation). With the elimination of the annual housing

allowance of $45,000, this amount shall be used to fund an 11.2% merit adjustment, which will

increase the annual base salary to $448,491 (total compensation $767,605; $614,084 General Fund

and $153,521 Stadium Allocation). The additional net increase in annual total compensation cost for

this adjustment is approximately $18,590 ($14,872 General Fund and $3,718 Stadium allocation),

which is attributed primarily to increased retirement costs.

Department savings are anticipated to be available to absorb the additional cost impact in FY

2019/20 and FY 2020/21. Adjustments to factor in the higher FY 2021/22 costs will be included with

the FY 2021/22 and FY 2022/23 Biennial Operating Budget.

COORDINATION .
This report has been coordinated with the City Attorney's Office and the Finance Department.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City's official-notice bulletin board

outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on the City's website

and in the City Clerk's Office at least 72 hours prior to a Regular Meeting and 24 hours prior to a

Special Meeting. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested by contacting the City Clerk's

Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk(a~santaclaraca.gov <mailto:clerk(a~santaclaraca.gov> or at the

public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public library.

RECOMMENDATION
Adopt a Resolution approving the First Amendment to the City Manager's Employment Agreement by

and between the City of Santa Clara and Deanna J. Santana to eliminate a provision to pay a

housing. allowance and adjusting the City Manager's base salary to $448,491 effective October 6,

2019; authorizing the Mayor to execute the Amendment; and updating the salary plans for the

classification of City Manager.

City of Santa Clara Page 2 of 3 Printed on 3/6/2020

powered by LegistarT''



20-148 Agenda Date: 1 /28/2020

Reviewed by: Aracely Azevedo, Director of Human Resources
Approved by: Lisa M. Gillmor, Mayor

ATTACHMENTS
1. First Amendment to Employment Agreement
2. Resolution of the City of Santa Clara to Amend the City Manager Employment
Agreement and Approve and Adopt the Updated Salary Plan that includes the
Classification of City Manager

3. Unclassified Elected Salary Plan (effective 2019-10-06) approved 2020-01-28
4. Unclassified Elected Salary Plan (effective 2019-10-22) approved 2020-01-28
5. Unclassified Elected Salary Plan (effective 2019-11-17) approved 2020-01-28
6. Unclassified_Elected Salary Plan (effective 2019-12-15) approved 2020-01-28

City of Santa Clara Page 3 of 3 Printed on 3/6/2020

powered by LegistarT'~'



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

BETWEEN THE
CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA,

AND
DEANNAJ.SANTANA

- - -

This agreement ("Amendment No. 1 ") is entered into between the City of Santa Clara,
California, a chartered California municipal corporation (City) and Deanna J. Santana
("Employee"). City and Employee may be referred to individually as a "Party" or
collectively as the "Parties" or the "Parties to this Agreement."

RECITALS

A. The Parties previously entered into an agreement entitled Employment
Agreement by and between the City of Santa Clara, California and Deanna J.
Santana dated August 22, 2017 (Agreement); and

B. The Parties entered into the Agreement for the purpose appointing and
employing Employee as its City Manager and establishing the terms and
conditions of employment, and the Parties now wish to amend the Agreement to
amend the terms and conditions of employment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Section 3.1 of the Agreement, entitled "Salary" is amended to read as follows:

Effective October 6, 2019, Employee shall receive an annual salary of Four
Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-One and Eight Four Cents
($448,491.84), less all authorized or appropriate deductions and withholdings,
payable in pro-rata increments on regular City paydays. City and Employee
agree that the amount of her annual salary shall not decrease, except as part of
a decrease that is applicable to either all Council-appointed officers, (the City
Attorney and City Auditor) or is applicable to all City Miscellaneous Unclassified
Management Employees in Unit 9. Such decrease shall be effective when
approved by the City Council.

2. Section 3.5 of the Agreement, entitled "Monthly Housing Allowance" is deleted
effective September 30, 2019. The Employee shall be ineligible for this benefit
effective October 1, 2019.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement/*insert Contractor's name Page 1
Rev. 10/25/19



3. Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect. In case of a conflict in the terms of the Agreement
and this Amendment No. 1, the provisions of this Amendment No. 1 shall control.

The Parties acknowledge and accept the terms and conditions of this Amendment No
as evidenced by the following signatures of their duly authorized representatives.

CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA
a chartered California municipal corporation

Approved as to Form: Dated: ~✓' 3`ZOZ~ '

RIAN DO E LIS . GILLM R
City Attorney MA OR

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

"CITY"

DEANNA J. SANTANA

Dated: 3 ~'l~~. ,
By (Signature):_

Name: Deanna J. Sa tana

Title: Citv Manager
Principal Place of
Business Address: 1500 Warburton Avenue

Email Address: dsantana@santaclaraca.gov

Telephone: (408 ) 615-2211

Fax: (408) 615-2227
"EMPLOYEE"

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement/*insert Contractor's name Page 2
Rev. 10/25/2019


